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Dati Tecnici 

Dimensioni 
Larghezza cm. 59,5 
Altezza cm. 82 
Profondità cm. 57 

Capacità 12 coperti standard 
Pressione acqua 
alimentazione 

0,05 ÷ 1MPa (0.5 ÷ 10 bar)  
7,25 – 145 psi 

Tensione di 
alimentazione vedi targhetta caratteristiche 

Potenza totale assorbita vedi targhetta caratteristiche 

Fusibile vedi targhetta caratteristiche 

 

Questa apparecchiatura è 
conforme alle seguenti  
Direttive Comunitarie:  
-2006/95/CE (Bassa Tensione)  
-2004/108/CE (Compatibilità 
Elettromagnetica)  
2005/32/CE (Comm. Reg. 
1275/2008) (Ecodesign) 
-97/17/CE (Etichettatura) 
-2002/96/CE RAEE (Rifiuti 
Apparecchiature Elettriche  
ed Elettroniche) 
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Condizioni standard* Condizioni utente**  
Consumo  Energia 
 (KWh/ciclo) 

Consumo di 
acqua (l/ciclo) 

Durata 
(min/ciclo) 

Consumo  Energia 
 (KWh/ciclo) 

Consumo di 
acqua (l/ciclo) 

Durata 
(min/ciclo) 

INTENSIVO 1,60 16 150 1,40 15 135 
NORMALE 1,30 16 120 1,10 15 110 
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Detersivo 
(A) = vaschetta  A 
(B) = vaschetta  B 

Indicazioni per la    
scelta dei  
programmi 

Programma 

polvere liquido pastiglie 

Asciugatura 

Durata del 
programma 
(tolleranza 

±10%) 
Hrs. Min. 

Stoviglie e pentole molto 
sporche (da non usare per pezzi 
delicati). 1. Intensivo 

 

 
 

30 g (A) 
 

 
 

30 ml (A) 
 

 
 

1 (A) 
 

 
Si 

 
2:25’ 

Stoviglie e pentole normalmente 
sporche. Programma standard 
giornaliero. 

 
2. Normale 

 

 
25 g (A) 
5 g (B) 

 
25 ml (A) 
5 ml (B) 

 
1 (A) 

 
Si 

 
1:50’  

Lavaggio preliminare in attesa di 
completare il carico al pasto 
successivo.  3. Ammollo 

 

 
No 

 
No 

 
No 

 
No 

 
0:08’ 

Lavaggio ecologico a bassi 
consumi energetici, adatto a 
stoviglie e pentole.  4. Eco* 

 

 
25 g (A) 
5 g (B) 

 
25 ml (A) 
5 ml (B) 

 
1 (A) 

 
Si 

 
2:55’ 

Ciclo economico e veloce da 
utilizzare per stoviglie poco 
sporche, subito dopo l'uso. (2 
piatti +2 bicchieri +4 posate+1 
pentola + 1 padellino) 

 
5. Rapido 

 

 
 

25 g (A) 

 
 

25 ml (A) 

 
 

1 (A) 

 
 

No 

 
 

0:35’ 

Ciclo ideale per il lavaggio di un 
carico ridotto di stoviglie con 
sporco normale. 

 

6. Mezzo 
Carico 

 

 
25 g (A) 

 
25 ml (A) 

 
1 (A) 

 
Si 

 
1:20’ 
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Tabella Durezze Acqua Autonomia media** 
contenitore sale 

livello °dH °fH mmol/l mesi 
1 0 - 6 0 - 10 0 - 1 7 mesi 
2 6 - 11 11 - 20 1,1 - 2 5 mesi 
3 12 - 17 21 - 30 2,1 - 3 3 mesi 
4 17 - 34 31 - 60 3,1 - 6 2 mesi 

5* 
 

34 - 50 
 

61 - 90 
 

6,1 - 9 
 

2/3 settimane 
Da 0°f a 10°f  si consiglia di non utilizzare sale. 

* con impostazione 5 la durata può prolungarsi. 

** con 1 lavaggio al giorno 
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Anomalie: Possibili cause / Soluzione: 

La lavastoviglie non parte o non 
risponde ai comandi 

•  Spegnere la macchina con i l  tasto ON/OFF, r iaccendere dopo un minuto 
   c irca e reimpostare i l  programma.  
•  La spina non è ben inseri ta nel la presa di corrente. 
•  La porta del la lavastovigl ie non è ben chiusa.  

 

La porta non si chiude 
•  La serratura è scattata; spingere energicamente la porta f ino a sent ire i l  
  “c lack”.  

La lavastoviglie non scarica 
acqua. 
 

•  Il programma non è ancora terminato. 
•  Il tubo di scarico del l ’acqua è piegato (vedi Instal lazione).  
•  Lo scarico del lavel lo è ostruito.  
•  Il f i l t ro è intasato da residui di  c ibo. 

La lavastoviglie fa rumore.  •   Le stovigl ie sbattono tra loro o contro gl i  i r rorator i . 
•   Eccessiva presenza di  schiuma: i l  detersivo non è dosato 

adeguatamente o non è idoneo al lavaggio in lavastovigl ie.  (vedi Avvio e 
ut i l izzo).   

Su stoviglie e bicchieri ci sono 
depositi calcarei o una patina 
biancastra. 

•  Manca i l sale rigenerante o la sua regolazione non è adeguata al la  
  durezza del l ’acqua (vedi Br i l lantante e sale).  
•  Il tappo del serbatoio del sale non è chiuso bene. 
•  Il bri l lantante è esauri to o i l  dosaggio è insuff ic iente. 

Su stoviglie e bicchieri ci sono 
striature o sfumature bluastre. 

•  Il dosaggio del bri l lantante è eccessivo. 

Le stoviglie sono poco 
asciutte. 

•  È stato selezionato un programma senza asciugatura. 
•  Il bri l lantante è esauri to o i l  dosaggio è insuff ic iente (vedi Bri l lantante e 
   sale).  
•  La regolazione del bri l lantante non è adeguata.  
•  Le stovigl ie sono in materiale ant iaderente o in plast ica. 

Le stoviglie non sono pulite.  •  I  cestel l i  sono troppo carichi  (vedi Car icare i  cestel l i) .  
•  Le stovigl ie non sono sistemate bene. 
•  Gl i  i rroratori  non sono l iberi  di  ruotare. 
•  I l  programma di lavaggio è t roppo blando (vedi Programmi).  
•   Eccessiva presenza di  schiuma: i l  detersivo non è dosato 

adeguatamente o non è idoneo al lavaggio in lavastovigl ie.  (vedi Avvio e 
ut i l izzo).   

•    I l  tappo del bri l lantante non è stato chiuso correttamente.  
•  I l  f i l t ro è sporco o intasato (vedi Manutenzione e cura).  
•  Manca i l  sale rigenerante (vedi Bri l lantante e sale). 

La lavastoviglie non carica 
acqua –  Allarme rubinetto  
chiuso. 

(si sentono dei brevi bip)* 
(lampeggiano velocemente le spie 
Asciugatura e Fine). 

•  Manca l ’acqua nel la rete idrica. 
•  Il tubo di carico del l ’acqua è piegato (vedi Instal lazione). 
•  Aprire i l  rubinetto e l ’apparecchio si  avvia dopo pochi m inut i .  

•  L’apparecchio si  è bloccato perché non si è intervenut i  a l  suono dei b ip*.  
   Spegnere la macchina con i l   tasto ON/OFF, aprire i l  rubinetto e dopo 20 

secondi r iaccendere premendo lo stesso tasto. Riprogrammare la 
macchina e riavviare. 

Allarme al tubo di  carico 
dell’acqua/Filtrino entrata 
acqua intasato. 
(lampeggiano velocemente le spie: 
Lavaggio, Asciugatura e Fine) 

•   Spegnere la macchina premendo i l  tasto ON/OFF. Chiudere i l  rubinetto 
del l ’acqua per evitare al lagamenti ,  staccare la spina del la corrente. 

    Control lare che i l  f i l t ro entrata acqua non sia intasato da impurità.  
(vedere  capitolo "Manutenzione e Cura")

����������������������������������



��������	
������
�����

��������

������������	
��
��
������������ 	�
� ��
������

����������� �����	����	�
���������������������

�

���� ���	�
���� ���� �������	��������

�������	��
	�	

���
�����������	����

�����������
��
���
���������	
��
�
��	��� 
���

���������	���

�������
���
�����	
��
�������	��

�������� �	����

������ �	��

�����
��
���
���	
��
 �	������ ����
����	����

!�	����������� ����
��������

"	��� �������

����
� ����	
�!
�	��������	���������

"����
���
���
�������
����	
�#
!�	����������� ����������	�


!�	����������� ���� ������
��	��

$���
���
%����������	
&'
 ������������ �����	���� 	�
������������� ��������

���	����� ����
����	����

���
������� �����	�	��� �
����

���	����� �������	����	�#�

���	����������	���� ������������

���	����� ���� �������

��	
���� ����#	�����������
� �����$���
�
������
�

(����������
���
��)���	
&�
%����	�� �	����

&�����	�

 	
�����������	�
� ����������� ������
����#���

*���+����������	
&&

��������	


,-

��	

��

��	


�

���.�/�.,"



��

��

������������

�������������	�
�����
�
�

�����
���

�

��
�������
���
�������������������
�����
�������
��


�
�
�
��
�����
�
���������
�������������
�������������
��

��
��
�
����
�
�
������������
�
���
��
�
�������
�����
��
�
�


�
�����
������	
�
��
������
�
������
����
���
����
�����
�

��
��
��
���
�������
���
��������������
��������
����
����

�����
��
��������
�����
��������
�
����
����
����
�������
����

����

����
����
�
���������
�

���
�
���������
����
�	
����
���
�����
��
���

���
������

������
�����
���������	����

����
�
��������
�����	
�
��

����
�

�
��	����

 ������������
������

��
��
��	
���
���������
��������

���������������
�������������

!��
������
��
����
������������������
�������
�
���������


�������
�
��

!����������
��

!�	�����
�
�������

������

��������
�
���
���
�
����
��



�������
�
��

!�	
������	�
�����
�
��
�
�������
�
��

(����������
���
��)������
"��#
���
�
�
���������
��������������������������
���
��
��


������
�	

�������
���������
�������
�
����

����
�����	

�������
������
��
�
�
��

���
�����������


����

���������
�
����
��
�
����
����
��������
���

$��%�
���
�
���������
��	�����������
����
��
��
�����
�����	���

���
����
�������
��
���
��
�
���&��
�
���	��

�����
�
����
��
�


������ ������������
����������	
��
�
��
�����
���������


����
����'��������������	
�����
������������(�

)������
����
�
���������
��������
�
�������
���������������
�


�����������
�
���
�
�����
��


����
�
���������
�����	
���&��

�

��
����
��
���
��������*��
�������
��������
�
���������
�����
�
��
�

����
�
�����
������	
����
��
�	�
�����������
������
���
�����
���

����
���	��
�������������
�����
��
������
��
����

+���,�&��
�
�
��
���
����
�
��
������
������
�
�����
����
�


��������
����
�
��
�
�������
�����
����
�
���������
���
������

���
-������������
��'�
�������(���
�������
��������.��������

��������
����
�
����
������
��
�
�
��
���
���������

��
���������
����
�
����
���
��
��
�
�
��
���
�

$���������
���
0����
���
���������� 
��������

%���
�
����
��
�
���

������
�
�
����
��������
��������

�����	
��
�����
��	����/������
��

���������

 �
���������
�����������
��
�������
������
�
���

�

���
�����
�
�
�
�
����
�����������	�
�

 �
���������
����
�	
�����
�

��
��
�
���

��������

�

������������
�����
��

0����
���
��������
��

 �
���

�����

�������
�

����
������
�
�
�
�
����
��������

��	�
�����	
�����
���
��
�������
�
�����
����
�
��
�
�������
�


������
�
�
�
�	
�
������	�
����
����
����

����
��������
����
�����
�����


1  �������
�	�
��������

������
�
��������
��	
���
��

������


�
����
������
�
���

����
����
�����
��
�
�����
������
��
����

������
�
��
��
�����	
���
�
�
����
�
���

�������
������
�


��������
����

���
���������
������
��
��������
��
�
����



���
�
���
�����
����
�����
����2�����
��
��
������
�
����

1  �������
�	�
���
���

������
�
��������
���������������
�

����	
�������
����
����
���

�������
�
��������������'��

�������
����
�
�����
�
�������

����
�������
���(�������
�


��
��
���
����
�
-�

����

��
��
��
����345%�

6��
��
�
����
�
��
�
�
�������
����	
����������
�
����
���

�������

���������

����
�
����

����
������
������
����������
��
�����
������


�
��
���������
�����
��

���������'��������������(�

� �
���

����
����
����
�	
���
����
�
�����
��������

����


�
� 
����������
��
�	�
�'�����������������
������(�

� �
����
����������
�	
�	
�
���������
��
��

����
��������
����
������
�����


�������������	�
���������
����	������������������������

�	���
�����������	�������������������

�����	�
���������	������������������������������������

����������������
�������	������
�������������
�����

����������

����������������������
������	�
�������������������

����� �����!������"
������"
	������

�������������� ����
�����

 ��
����
�������������
��������
�
���������
��

!����������
����
������
��������

��������	������
�
���

�

����������
�
�
�
�
�����������
������
��������������
�
�


��������
�

6��
����
�����
������
/����
����
��
�
������
�
�
���

���

���
���
������������������������������


����
�!

������������

�
����
�
�����
�
�
�
�
����������������
����
��
�

����������� �!��"#$%�&#'(���)

7��
������������
���
��������
�
���

�����

����
�	
���
�����


���
��������
�
�
�
���������
��



��

��

���������
�������� �����1
,�

�����
�������
�
���������
�����
��
�
�����������
����
�


���
���
�
�������
�
��
�������
��
�
�����
����
���������
��
�

���

�
��
��������������
���
�������������������

/�)���
���������
���
�����
0���
� ���
,�

��
�
���������
�����	

�����
���
������
���

���	
���


��������
�
�����
����������
�������


��������
�
����
�����
��
�

��
����

���������������
�
�������-���

���"����������
�'���

������
������	�����������������
���������	�(�� �
���

�����

��
�������
�����������������������
�������
���������
����6
�
�



�
���

�������
�������
�'����������
������	����������������


���������	�(���#�,�

��
�
����
�����	

������
����
��
�


������
��
�
�8�9�6,8 �������
�������
�����
��
������

����
�
����
����
���
�������
�����
���
�
���

�����

�
������
�


�
�
����
�
�
�
�����	
������
��������
���
�

��
�������� ����
�����

:
���
����
�
����
�
��������
��
�
�
�
�
����������

�����
����



��
�

1  �
�����

����
��
�
������������
����
������
�


�
����
�����

1  �
�����

�������
��
����
�
���-�������������
�


��������
�����������������

�����
�
���
�����

�����

����


�
������
����
�
������'����������
������	�������
���������

�������	�����(�

1  �
����
������������
��
���������
����
�
�����
��������

�

���
�
���
�����

����
�
������
����
�
������

1  �
�����

���������
�	�
���
��
�
���������
�
���������
����


���������
�
�
����
�����������
�����
��

���������
���
����



�
������'��������������(�������
���
�
-

��������	�
����

���
���
�����

��

����
�
�
���������
�����	

�����
���
���
�
����
��������

��	�
�����
�
�
�
�
����������

��������	
�
���������
���	�
�

� �
���	�
����������
�	
�	
�
���������
��
��

����
�
����
�����������	�
���������
����
����
�	
��
����
�

	��
�
��������
��
������
�� 
��������,����
���
�6
����
�������
�


����
�
�
�������

�
������*������'6

�,����
���
(

� �
�%���������������
�	
��
����
������	�
��������

�����
�
��
��
����������
�
�
��
����
�������
���
��	�
��
��

Technical data 

Dimensions 
width 59.5 cm 
height 82 cm 
depth 57 cm 

Capacity 12 standard place-settings 

Water supply 
pressure 

0,05 ÷ 1MPa (0.5 ÷ 10 bar) 
7,25 – 145 psi 

Power supply 
voltage See appliance data plate 

Total absorbed 
power See appliance data plate 

Fuse See appliance data plate 

 

This dishwasher conforms to the 
following European Community 
Directives:  
-2006/95/EC (Low Voltage) 
-2004/108/EC (Electromagnetic 
Compatibility)  
2005/32/EC (Comm. Reg, 
1275/2008) (Ecodesign) 
-97/17/EC (Labelling) 
-2002/96/EC (Waste Electrical 
and Electronic Equipment WEEE) 
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Standard conditions* User conditions**  

Energy consumption 
(kWh/cycle) 

Water consumption 
(l/cycle) 

Duration 
(min/cycle) 

Energy consumption 
(kWh/cycle) 

Water consumption 
(l/cycle) 

Duration 
(min/cycle) 

INTENSIVE 1,60 16 150 1,40 15 135 
NORMAL 1,30 16 120 1,10 15 110 
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Detergent 
(A) = compartment A 
(B) = compartment B 

Wash cycle selection 
instructions Wash cycle 

Powder Liquid Tablets 

Wash 
cycles 
which 

include 
drying 

Wash cycle 
duration 

(tolerance 
±10%) 

Hrs. Min. 

Heavily soiled dishes and pans 
(not to be used for delicate 
items). 1.Intensive 

 

 
 

30 g (A) 
 

 
 

30 ml (A) 
 

 
 

1 (A) 
 

 
Yes 

 
2:25’ 

 
Normally soiled pans and dishes. 
Standard daily wash cycle. 

 
2. Normal 

 

 
25 g (A) 
5 g (B) 

 
25 ml (A) 
5 ml (B) 

 
1 (A) 

 
Yes 

 
1:50’ 

Pre-wash for dishes while 
awaiting completion of the load 
with the dishes from the next 
meal. 

3. Soak 
 

 
No 

 
No 

 
No 

 
No 

 
0:08’ 

Environmentally-friendly wash 
cycle with low energy 
consumption levels, suitable for 
pans and dishes.  

4. Eco* 
 

 
25 g (A) 
5 g (B) 

 
25 ml (A) 
5 ml (B) 

 
1 (A) 

 
Yes 

 
2:55’ 

Economic and fast wash to be 
used for lightly soiled dishes. 
(Run cycle immediately after use) 
(2 plates + 2 glasses + 4 pieces 
of cutlery + 1 saucepan + 1 small 
frying pan). 

5. Rapid 
wash 

 
 

 
 

25 g (A) 
 

 
 

25 ml (A) 
 

 
 

1 (A) 
 

 
 

No 
 

 
 

0:35’ 
  

Ideal cycle for small loads of 
crockery with a normal soil level. 6. Half load 

wash 

 
25 g (A) 

 
25 ml (A) 

 
 

1 (A) 
 

 
Yes 

 
 

1:20’ 
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Water Hardness Table 
Average salt container 

capacity duration** 
Level °dH °fH mmol/l months 

1 0 - 6 0 - 10 0 - 1 7 months 
2 6 - 11 11 - 20 1,1 - 2 5 months 
3 12 - 17 21 - 30 2,1 - 3              3 months 
4 17 - 34 31 - 60 3,1 - 6 2 months 

5* 
 

34 - 50 
 

61 - 90 
 

6,1 - 9 
 

2/3 weeks 
For values between 0°f and 10°f, we do not recommend the  
use of salt. 

* this setting may cause a slight increase in the duration of  
the cycles. 

** for 1 wash cycle per day. 



��

,-

����
���
���������
�

��������
���
���
0����
���
���������� 
��������
, �	�����������
�������"��������!��(�
�����(�
������!���


�����

, �

�(��	�"
	�������""
������
�����
�������������


����"����������������������
����

$�������
���
����0�����
, �����<�����
��	������������������������������������


"���
���(�����
������	����������#������!���
���


�����������������"�����
����
������)������	��

��
!��������������!��"���	����

, ��(�����������������������������""
��������(���

����!���	��������
�������"�����
����
����������


���
��!�������

(��)������
����������
������
, �

�(�����"������������������""
�������?��������������

�!���������	�����������������������������""���������

���� ��������

, �
�����������
�����	�������������������������

���"����������	
��
(�	����������"��"�����������
�



�!���������������������""�������������
� �
�������

�����������	���������������������������	�"
������

���	���

$�������
���
���� ��
��%�
-���������	����(������������	���������������"��(��

����������
����������
���	��������"��(�����
������>����

����������������������������������������������������

������������������
������
���������

����#����

��

��	���

�����
���"��(����������(�������������!���

�������!������	""����"��(��

��� ������������
��������������

��� ����#�
���
���� ����������

����	""����"��(����������	
�

�����"
�����
����������
��

�������	"
�����

����
�
����"��(�������������

����!����(�"��������������

��������������"	

������

	"
�����

$�������
���
0����
�����
������1
>������
�����������������
������!�����������	����������

�<�������"������������� �
�������
������	�����������	�����

����
������������������"	��������������"�������������

��������(��������������>�������"����	����������������� 

����
�������
�����	
����������
��������������������

����
������

�
��������
�������
�����
�������������"��	�
������	
��
(�

#��	�����������
�������"�

#�9�����
����������������
�������
������� �����!��������
�������

�
������������	

(�	������	������
�����

#�1�"
����������
������������
�����
�������������������

"��������

$�������
���
�������

������
����������
(���������������������
�����
���������!������

�����	������������
�������
��������������������	
�������


���������(����	
������
���������(�	�
������������!����������

���	
�������!��(�
����

�
����������
��������	
��
(�

��������
���������	
���������	����
����	����
���� ����������

��
�������
�����

�������
�������������
���� ���"
����������
����������
(�������<������

"���������������
(/�����������������
������������������������������

�"�������������������
������

���)���
���
%������
������
���
�5������
�������
, )���������������""
����������������
��������(��	""
(����

��	����������
�������"�

, 3��!�������������������""
�������?���

,��$����(�	����	�� ��	����
�����(�
��
������������
��������

��"�(�

,���������!���
�
����� �������������
����������
(�������

��������(��
������������	��
(�	������	������
���� �	������

���#����

�����	���������

�
�������������	���������
�
+

����	��������(
�������
���
����������������#�
���
�������������

����"	

�����	��������&��

���1���!�������	"���
�������(��<����������
�����"����	���������

������
�"��������*��

���5
�����	�����������
��������
�"
������
������������0��

���>��"�����������"���������!����(�����������	���('.'/

/'01.'�����
�����(�
��"	�"���
���������
�����������

�������������	�
�����
�
�

�����
���

� �

� �



��

,�

���
�������
���
����
�

� ������������
������
����
�������������
��
����

���������
���
������
�
���

���
���������

���
��������� �


�����������������
��������	

��������
���������

���
�����

�����������
�
�
���
�	
��
������
������

6������
����� 
1��� ������������
������
���

��
��������
�	���
�����

'����������������
�(���
���
���
�������������
��������

�
�
�������	���
�
��������������
-�
��
��
����������
��
�

���
���
�
�����
�	

�����
�����
��������������
���
���

����
��������
����
�
���������
�	�����
������
������	�


����
�
������

��

1���%�����
���������	
����
����
��
��
����
�
��
�
�
�������


�������
��
�
���������
�

1  �
���������
������
����
���������
�
�����
������
�
�


���
����������
���

��
����������
��������������
�������
�

1  �
���������
����
�	
���
��	������
��������
������

���
�
��������
���������������
���
��
�
����
���
�������


�����������

1  �
���������
����
���
�	
����
���
����
�������
�
����

���
�
����
�����
����
-
�
�
�������
�����
���
��
�
�


������
�
-���
��
������������
�����

1 0����
�
�����
�
���������
���
��	��
���
�

1 9�
�������������
�
���������
�������������
�
����������


�
�����������

�������
���������
�
���	�
�

1  �
���

���������
������
�	
����
���������
�
������������

	
��
���
�������
�
�
�
�
����������

�	
���
���
������
�


��������
���������������
���������

����
������

1 ���
�
���������
�	�
���������������
����
�����

�������
���
��
�����
�
���

��������
���������


��
�
�

�
������
�
��
���������������
���

1 =
�
��
�����
�
��
�
����
�
�
�
�

1 0����
��
��������
����
�
���
����������
�
���������
��
���

��������
�
�
���������
�
����
�
����

1  �
���������������
�	
��
�
���
������
�������
�

��

����
������	�
���
�

1 �

���


��
�
���������
�������
�����
�������������
��

1  �
�������������

��������������
�	
���
�������
���

��������
1 0�����������������������

��������	�
��
��������
�����
���

���
��
�
�
���������������	
��
��
��

1  �
�;����
���0��
�
��
�$44$GL3G;%��
��
����
��9��



;�
�
����������;�
�
������;/����
�
�'9;;;(��
�

��
��


����
�������������
�����������
�	
�������
�����������
�


���������������	������

�����
��;-����

����������
�

�������	
�����
�

���
����

���������
��
����
����
�
�
����


����
!�����������
��������
�
���

�����������
�
�
�������
�

����
���
�
�
������

�
���������
�
��
�
��
�����
�
����


����	�����
��
��� �
������
�!��
����
	����������
��������

������
��
���
�����
�
����
�����
�
����	����
������
�������

�
����

�����

�����
�
����

@������
�
���������
�����
��
����
��
�
�����
�
������������

����
�������������
������
����������
��
�
�
��
�
���


��	������
����
�����
�
���������������
��
��
��

��)���
����� 
���
����������
���
��)����%���

%�:�������
������
�
��7

1 �����	
���������������
���
��
�
���������
�����������9���


���
��������
�
���������
��
��	
�����
�����
�
�
�����
����


�������������
�
�6��������
�'����������
�	��(�

1 6
�
�
������������
�������������

��
��
�
�
��
���������
��

����
��
�
�������
�
�����
�
������
���������
�
����	���������

�
�	���

!�@�������
����
�����������������
�
�����
�
�
�;�������

����
��������������


������
�
����������

�

�������
�����
�
���

!����
�
��������������
��
������������
���

�
�
�H��������

��
�����'�������
� ����������(�

1 ��������
�
�
����
������������
���
����
���

��������
�
�
����
�

�������
��
�	�������������������
���������
�
��
�����

��
�������
��
��������������
��� �
�0
���
���
��
��	�

��

'�������
� ����������(��
���������������
�
�
����������
�

������������

>�������
���

������������
���

��
�
��
���

����������� 
�?75
�
1 9
��
��������
����
���
��
�������
��


��
�
��
��
���

��
����
�����������

������������
�����
�
�
�������
����


��������
��
�
�
�������
�
�

1 ;�*��
��������
������
���������
��
�
��
���
�����




��
��
��
���������>45%������������
���
��


��
�
�

���
�������
�*��
������	
���
��������&���
������
�����!



��
��
��
����������
��������
��
������
�
�
�
����


�
���
��������������3>5%����������
�

1  �����������
�����


��
�
����
�
�
�������
�������������



/���
�
�
��	��
�����
�
��������
��
�M���
����
���
�����


�
������
������
�
���

������
�
�������
�
������/���
�
����

�����
���
��	
�����
���;�
�����
�
����
�	���
�����	�
�

�


��
�
�����
������	�
���
��������������

��
�
�	�����


�����
��
�

�������������	�
�����
�
�

�����
���



��

,,

 ���!���������	

"����
��� ����	����	���� �	���� �������)������� ����	���������� ���#� ���� ���������� �������������	������ ���

������	���*

Problem: Possible causes / Solutions: 

The dishwasher does not start or 
cannot be controlled 

• Switch off the appliance by pressing the ON/OFF button, switch it back on after 
approximately one minute and reset the program.  

• The appliance has not been plugged in properly. 
• The dishwasher door has not been shut properly.  

The door won’t close • The lock was released. Strongly push the door until a “clacking” noise is heard. 

No water drains out from the 
dishwasher. 
 

• The dishwasher cycle has not yet finished. 
• The water inlet hose is bent (see Installation). 
• The drain duct is blocked. 
• The filter is clogged up with food residues. 

The dishwasher makes excessive 
noise. 

• The dishes are rattling against each other or against the sprayer arms. 
• An excessive amount of foam has been produced: the detergent has not been 

measured out correctly or it is not suitable for use in dishwashers (see Start-up 
and use).  

The dishes and glasses are 
covered in a white film or 
limescale deposits. 

• The level of the refined salt is low or the dosage setting is not suited to the 
hardness of the water (see Rinse aid and salt). 

• The lid on the salt dispenser is not closed properly. 
• The rinse aid has been used up or the dosage is too low. 

The dishes and glasses are 
streaked or have a bluish tinge. 

• The rinse aid dosage is too high. 

The crockery has not been dried 
properly. 

• A wash cycle without a drying program has been selected. 
• The rinse aid has been used up or the dosage is too low (see Rinse aid and 

salt). 
• The rinse aid dispenser setting is not suitable.  
• The crockery is made from non-stick material or plastic. 

The dishes are not clean. • The racks are overloaded (see Loading the racks). 
• The crockery has not been arranged well. 
• The sprayer arms cannot move freely. 
• The wash cycle is too gentle (see Wash cycles). 
• An excessive amount of foam has been produced: the detergent has not been 

measured out correctly or it is not suitable for use in dishwashers (see Start-up 
and use).  

• The lid on the rinse aid compartment has not been shut correctly.  
• The filter is dirty or blocked (see Care and maintenance). 
• The refined salt level is low (see Rinse aid and salt). 

The dishwasher does not take any 
water in - Tap shut-off alarm 

(several short beeps are emitted*) 
(the Drying and End indicator lights 
flash). 

• There is no water in the mains supply. 
• The water inlet hose is bent (see Installation). 
• Turn on the tap and the appliance will start after a few minutes. 
• The appliance lock has been activated because no action was taken when the 

beeps* sounded. Switch off the appliance using the ON/OFF button, turn on the 
tap and switch the appliance back on after 20 seconds by pressing the same 
button. Re-program the appliance and restart the wash cycle. 

Water inlet hose alarm / Water inlet 
filter blocked 
(the  Washing, Drying and End 
indicator lights flashes). 

• Switch off the appliance by pressing the ON/OFF button. Shut off the water tap 
to eliminate the risk of flooding and remove the plug from the electrical socket. 

 Make sure the water inlet filter has not become blocked by impurities (see “Care 
and maintenance” chapter). 
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Caractéristiques techniques 

Dimensions 
largeur 59.5 cm 
hauteur 82 cm 
profondeur 57 cm 

Capacité 12 couverts standard 

Pression eau 
d’alimentation 

0,05 ÷ 1 MPa (0,5 ÷ 10 bar) 
7,25 – 145 psi 

Tension 
d’alimentation 

Voir étiquette des 
caractéristiques 

Puissance totale 
absorbée 

Voir étiquette des 
caractéristiques 

Fusible Voir étiquette des 
caractéristiques 

 

 
Cet appareil est conforme aux 
Directives Communautaires 
suivantes:  
- 2006/95/EC (Basse Tension)  
- 2004/108/EC (Compatibilité 
Electromagnétique)  
- 97/17/CE (étiquetage) 
- 2005/32/EC (Comm. Reg. 
1275/2008) (Ecodesign) 
- 2002/96/EC (DEEE) 
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Conditions standard* Conditions usager**  

Consommation 
d'énergie (KWh/cycle) 

Consommation 
d'eau (litre/cycle) 

Durée 
(min/cycle) 

Consommation 
d'énergie (KWh/cycle) 

Consommation 
d'eau (litre/cycle) 

Durée 
(min/cycle) 

ÉNERGIQUE 1,60 16 150 1,40 15 135 
NORMAL 1,30 16 120 1,10 15 110 
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Produit de lavage 
(A) = bac A 
(B) = bac B 

Indications sur le choix des 
programmes Programme 

Poudre Liquide Pastilles 

Programmes 
prévoyant le 

séchage 

Durée du 
programme 
(tolérance 

±10% 
Hrs. Min 

Vaisselle et casseroles très 
sales (déconseillé pour la 
vaisselle fragile) 1. Intensif 

 

 
 

30 g (A)  
 

 
 

30 ml (A) 
 

 
 

1 (A) 
 

 
Oui 

 
2:25’ 

Vaisselle et casseroles 
normalement sales. 
Programme standard 
quotidien. 

 
2. Normal 

 

 
25 g (A) 
5 g (B) 

 
25 ml (A) 
5 ml (B) 

 
1 (A) 

 
Oui 

 
1:50’ 

Lavage préalable dans 
l’attente de compléter le 
chargement au repas suivant 

3. Trempage 
 

 
Non 

 
Non 

 
Non 

 
Non 

 
0:08’ 

Lavage écologique à faible 
consommation d’électricité 
pour vaisselle et casseroles.  

4. Eco* 
 

 
25 g (A) 
5 g (B) 

 
25 ml (A) 
5 ml (B) 

 
1 (A) 

 
Oui 

 
2:55’ 

Cycle économique et rapide 
pour vaisselle peu sale, tout 
de suite après l’usage. (2 
assiettes +2 verres + 4 
couverts +1 casserole + 1 
petite poêle) 

5. Rapide 
 

 

 
 

25 g (A) 

 
 

25 ml (A) 

 
 

1 (A) 

 
 

Non 

 
 

0:35’ 

Cycle idéal pour le lavage d’une 
charge réduite de vaisselle 
normalement sale. 

6. Demi-
Charge 

 

 
25 g (A) 

 
25 ml (A) 

 
1 (A) 

 
Oui 

 
1:20’ 
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Tableau de dureté de l’eau 

Autonomie 

moyenne** 
réservoir à sel 

niveau °dH °fH mmol/l mois 
1 0 - 6 0 - 10 0 - 1 7 mois 
2 6 - 11 11 - 20 1,1 - 2 5 mois 
3 12 - 17 21 - 30 2,1 - 3 3 mois 
4 17 - 34 31 - 60 3,1 - 6 2 mois 

5* 
 

34 - 50 
 

61 - 90 
 

6,1 - 9 2/3 semaines 
De 0°f à 10°f nous vous conseillons de ne pas utiliser de sel. 

* la sélection 5 peut prolonger la durée. 

** avec 1 cycle de lavage par jour. 
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Anomalies: Causes / Solutions possibles: 

Le lave-vaisselle ne démarre pas 
ou n’obéit pas aux commandes 

• Eteindre l’appareil à l'aide de la touche ON-OFF, rallumer au bout d’une minute 
environ et présélectionner le programme.  

• La fiche n’est pas bien branchée dans la prise de courant. 
• La porte du lave-vaisselle n’est pas bien fermée.  

La porte ne ferme pas • La serrure est enclenchée; pousser énergiquement sur la porte jusqu’au “clic”. 

Le lave-vaisselle ne vidange pas. 
 

• Le programme n’est pas encore terminé. 
• Le tuyau d’évacuation de l’eau est plié (voir Installation). 
• L’évacuation de l’évier est bouchée. 
• Le filtre est bouché par des déchets de nourriture. 

Le lave-vaisselle est bruyant. • La vaisselle s’entrechoque ou butte contre les bras de lavage. 
• Excédent de mousse: le produit de lavage n’est pas bien dosé ou n’est pas approprié 

(voir Mise en marche et utilisation). (voir Mise en marche et utilisation).  

La vaisselle et les verres 
présentent des dépôts de calcaire 
ou une couche blanchâtre. 

• Il manque du sel régénérant ou son réglage n’est pas adapté à la dureté de l’eau (voir 
Produit de rinçage et sel). 

• Le couvercle du réservoir à sel n’est pas bien fermé. 
• Il n’y a plus de produit de rinçage ou son dosage est insuffisant. 

La vaisselle et les verres 
présentent des traces blanches ou 
des reflets bleuâtres. 

• Le dosage du produit de rinçage est excessif. 

La vaisselle n’est pas sèche. • Un programme sans séchage a été sélectionné. 
• Il n’y a plus de produit de rinçage ou son dosage est insuffisant (voir Produit de 

rinçage et sel). 
• Le réglage du produit de rinçage n’est pas approprié.  
• La vaisselle est en matériau antiadhésif ou en plastique. 

La vaisselle n’est pas propre. • Les paniers sont trop chargés (voir Charger les paniers). 
• La vaisselle n’est pas bien rangée. 
• Les bras de lavage ne tournent pas librement. 
• Le programme de lavage n’est pas assez puissant (voir Programmes). 
• Excédent de mousse: le produit de lavage n’est pas bien dosé ou n’est pas approprié 

(voir Mise en marche et utilisation). (voir Mise en marche et utilisation).  
• Le couvercle du réservoir à produit de rinçage n'est pas bien fermé.  
• Le filtre est sale ou bouché (voir Entretien et soin). 
• Il manque du sel régénérant (voir Produit de rinçage et sel). 

Il n’y a pas d’arrivée d’eau - 
Alarme robinet fermé. 

(des bips* courts retentissent) 
(clignotement des voyants , Séchage 
et Fin) 

• Il y a une coupure d’eau. 
• Le tuyau d’arrivée de l’eau est plié (voir Installation). 
• Ouvrir le robinet, l’appareil se met en marche au bout de quelques minutes. 

• L’appareil s’est bloqué car vous n’avez pas donné suite aux bips* d’avertissement.  
 Eteindre l’appareil à l’aide de la touche ON/OFF, ouvrir le robinet et au bout de 20 

secondes rallumer en appuyant à nouveau sur la même touche. Reprogrammer 
l’appareil et le remettre en marche. 

Alarme sur le tuyau d’arrivée de 
l’eau/Filtre arrivée eau bouché. 
(clignotement des voyants Lavage, 
Séchage et Fin) 

• Appuyer sur la touche ON/OFF pour éteindre l’appareil. Fermer le robinet de l’eau 
pour éviter tout risque d’inondation, débrancher la fiche de la prise de courant. 

 S’assurer que le filtre d’arrivée de l’eau n’est pas bouché par des impuretés. (voir 
chapitre "Entretien et Soin") 
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 Technische Daten 

Abmessungen 
Breite 59.5 cm 
Höhe 82 cm 
Tiefe 57 cm 

Fassungsvermögen 12 Maßgedecke 

Wasserversorgungsdruck 0,05 ÷ 1MPa  (0,5 ÷10 bar) 
7,25 – 145 psi   

Versorgungsspannung Siehe Typenschild 

Maximale 
Leistungsaufnahme Siehe Typenschild 

Schmelzsicherung Siehe Typenschild 

 

Dieses Gerät entspricht 
folgenden EG-Richtlinien:  
- 2006/95/EWG 
(Niederspannung); 
- 2004/108/EWG 
(elektromagnetische 
Verträglichkeit). 
2005/32/EC (Comm. Reg. 
1275/2008) (Ecodesign) 
- 97/17/EG (Etikettierung) 
- 2002/96/EC 
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Standardbedingungen* Benutzerspezifische Bedingungen**  

Energie-
verbrauch 
(KWh/Zyklus) 

Wasserverbrauch 
(l/Zyklus) 

Programmdauer 
(Min/Zyklus) 

Energie-
verbrauch 
(KWh/Zyklus) 

Wasserverbrauch 
(l/Zyklus) 

Programmdauer 
(Min/Zyklus) 

INTENSIV 1,60 16 150 1,40 15 135 
NORMAL 1,30 16 120 1,10 15 110 
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Spülmittel 
(A) = Dosierkammer A 
(B) = Dosierkammer B 

Hinweise zur  
Programmwahl Spülprogramm 

Pulver flüssig Tabs 

Programme 
die einen 

Trockengang 
vorsehen 

Programmdauer 
(Toleranz ±10%)   

Std. Min. 

Stark verschmutztes 
Geschirr, Töpfe und 
Pfannen (nicht geeignet für 
empfindliches Geschirr). 

1. Intensiv 
 

 
 

30 g (A) 
 

 
 

30 ml (A) 
 

 
 

1 (A) 
 

 
Ja 

 
2:25’ 

Normal verschmutztes 
Geschirr und Töpfe. 
Normaler täglicher Abwasch 

 
2. Normal 

 

 
25 g (A) 
5 g (B) 

 
25 ml (A) 
5 ml (B) 

 
1 (A) 

 
Ja 

 
1:50’ 

Abspülen des Geschirrs, 
das erst später, zusammen 
mit weiterem Geschirr, 
gespült werden soll. 

3. Einweichen 
 

 
Nein 

 
Nein 

 
Nein 

 
Nein 

 
0:08’ 

Öko-Programm mit 
niedrigem 
Energieverbrauch, geeignet 
für Geschirr und Töpfe. 

4. Eco* 
 

 
25 g (A) 
5 g (B) 

 
25 ml (A) 
5 ml (B) 

 
1 (A) 

 
Ja 

 
2:55’ 

Kurzes Sparprogramm für 
nur leicht verschmutztes, 
sofort nach dem Gebrauch 
gespültes Geschirr (2 Teller 
+ 2 Gläser + 4 Bestecke + 1 
Topf + 1 kleine Pfanne) 

5. Kurz 
 
 

 
25 g (A) 

 
25 ml (A) 

 
1 (A) 

 
Nein 

 
0:35’ 

 

Ideales Spülprogramm für 
normal verschmutztes 
Geschirr bei nicht komplett 
gefüllter Maschine. 

 
 

6. Halbe 
Füllmenge 

 
25 g (A) 

 
25 ml (A) 

 
1 (A) 

 
Ja 

 
1:20’ 
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Tabelle zur Wasserhärte 
Salzbehälter reicht 

durchschnittlich für** 
Stufe °dH °fH mmol/l Monate 

1 0 - 6 0 - 10 0 - 1 7 Monate 
2 6 - 11 11 - 20 1,1 - 2 5 Monate 
3 12 - 17 21 - 30 2,1 - 3 3 Monate 
4 17 - 34 31 - 60 3,1 - 6 2 Monate 

5* 
 

34 - 50 
 

61 - 90 
 

6,1 - 9 2-3 Wochen 

Von 0 °f bis 10 °f wird empfohlen, kein Salz zu verwenden. 

* mit der Einstellung 5 kann sich die Haltbarkeit verlängern. 

** bei einem Spülzyklus pro Tag. 
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Störungen: Mögliche Ursachen / Lösungen: 

Die Spülmaschine startet nicht 
oder reagiert nicht auf die 
Bedienungseingaben 

• Schalten Sie das Gerät durch Drücken der ON/OFF-Taste aus und nach etwa 
einer Minute wieder ein und wiederholen Sie die Programmeinstellung.  

• Der Stecker ist nicht richtig in der Steckdose. 
• Die Gerätetür ist nicht ganz geschlossen.  

Die Gerätetür schließt nicht. • Das Schloss ist bereits eingerastet; drücken Sie die Tür energisch, bis ein 
“Clacklaut” zu hören ist. 

Der Geschirrspüler pumpt das 
Wasser nicht ab. 
 

• Das Spülprogramm ist noch nicht ganz abgelaufen. 
• Der Ablaufschlauch ist geknickt ( siehe Installation ). 
• Der Ablauf des Spülbeckens ist verstopft. 
• Im Filtersieb haben sich Speisereste angesammelt. 

Der Geschirrspüler ist zu laut. • Das Geschirr schlägt aneinander oder gegen die Sprüharme. 
• Es hat sich zu viel Schaum gebildet: Das Spülmittel wurde unkorrekt dosiert 

oder es ist ungeeignet für Geschirrspüler. (siehe Start und Inbetriebnahme).  

Auf dem Geschirr und auf den 
Gläsern befinden sich 
Kalkablagerungen oder ein weißer 
Belag. 

• Es fehlt Regeneriersalz bzw. die Dosierung entspricht nicht der Wasserhärte ( 
siehe Klarspüler und Regeneriersalz ). 

• Der Deckel des Salzbehälters ist nicht ordnungsgemäß geschlossen. 
• Es fehlt Klarspülmittel oder es wird unzureichend dosiert. 

Das Geschirr und die Gläser 
weisen weiße Streifen bzw. 
bläuliche Schattierungen auf. 

• Der Klarspüler wurde zu hoch dosiert. 

Das Geschirr ist nicht ganz 
trocken. 

• Es wurde ein Spülprogramm, das keinen Trockengang vorsieht, eingestellt. 
• Es fehlt Klarspülmittel oder es wird unzureichend dosiert ( siehe Klarspüler 

und Regeneriersalz ). 
• Die Klarspüler-Dosiereinstellung ist nicht angemessen.  
• Das Geschirr besteht aus Antihaftmaterial oder aus Plastik. 

Das Geschirr ist nicht sauber 
geworden 

• Die Körbe wurden zu voll geladen ( siehe Beschickung der Körbe ). 
• Das Geschirr wurde nicht korrekt eingeräumt. 
• Die Sprüharme können sich nicht frei bewegen. 
• Das Spülprogramm ist zu schwach ( siehe Spülprogramme ). 
• Es hat sich zu viel Schaum gebildet: Das Spülmittel wurde unkorrekt dosiert 

oder es ist ungeeignet für Geschirrspüler. (siehe Start und Inbetriebnahme).  
• Der Stöpsel des Klarspülerbehälters wurde nicht korrekt geschlossen.  
• Das Filtersieb ist schmutzig oder verstopft ( siehe Wartung und Pflege ). 
• Es fehlt Regeneriersalz ( siehe Klarspüler und Regeneriersalz ). 

Der Geschirrspüler lädt kein 
Wasser - Alarm Wasserhahn 
geschlossen. 

(Sie vernehmen kurze Signaltöne*) 
(die Trocknen und Ende-
Anzeigeleuchte  blinkt). 

• Es besteht eine Unterbrechung der Wasserzufuhr. 
• Der Zufuhrschlauch ist geknickt ( siehe Installation ). 
• Öffnen Sie den Wasserhahn; das Gerät setzt sich nach wenigen Minuten in 

Gang. 

• Das Gerät hat auf Sperre geschaltet, weil nach Erklingen der Bip-Töne* kein 
Eingriff erfolgte. Schalten Sie das Gerät über die ON/OFF-Taste aus, öffnen 
Sie den Wasserhahn und schalten Sie das Gerät nach 20 Sekunden über 
dieselbe Taste wieder ein. Wiederholen Sie die Geräteeinstellung und starten 
Sie das Spülprogramm erneut. 

Alarm am Wasser-Zulaufschlauch. 
Wasserzulauffilter verstopft. 
(die Spülen, Trocknen und Ende-
Anzeigeleuchte  blinkt). 

• Schalten Sie das Gerät über die ON/OFF-Taste aus. Drehen Sie den 
Wasserhahn zu, um Überschwemmungen zu vermeiden, ziehen Sie den 
Netzstecker aus der Steckdose. 

 Prüfen Sie den Wasserzulauffilter (siehe Kapitel "Reinigung und Pflege"). 
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De afvoerslang moet zich op een hoogte tussen de 40 en 80 cm
van de vloer of het steunvlak van de vaatwasser (A) bevinden.
Verwijder de plastic dop (B) alvorens de waterafvoerslang aan
de sifon van de gootsteen aan te sluiten.
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Technische gegevens 

Afmetingen 
breedte cm 59,5 
hoogte cm 82 
diepte cm 57 

Capaciteit 12 bordensets 

Waterdruk toevoer 0,05 ÷ 1 MPa (0,5 ÷ 10 bar) 
7,25 – 145 psi 

Netspanning Zie typeplaatje 

Totaal 
opnemingsvermogen Zie typeplaatje 

Zekering Zie typeplaatje 

 

Deze afwasautomaat voldoet 
aan de volgende  
EU richtlijnen:  
- 2006/95/EC (Laagspanning)  
- 2004/108/EC 
(Elektromagnetische 
Compatibiliteit)  
- 2005/32/EC (Comm. Reg. 
1275/2008) (Ecodesign) 
- 97/17/EC (Etikettering) 
- 2002/96/EC 
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Standaardomstandigheden* Gebruikersomstandigheden**  

Energieverbruik 
(KWh/cyclus) 

Waterverbruik 
(l/cyclus) 

Duur (min/cyclus) Energieverbruik 
(KWh/cyclus) 

Waterverbruik 
(l/cyclus) 

Duur 
(min/cyclus) 

INTENSIEF 1,60 16 150 1,40 15 135 
NORMAAL 1,30 16 120 1,10 15 110 
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Vaatwasmiddel 
(A) = bakje A 
(B) = bakje B 

Aanwijzingen voor de 
programmakeuze Programma 

Poeder Vloeibaar Tabletten 

Program- 
ma's met 

droog 
functie 

Duur van het 
programma  
(tolerantie 

±10%) 
Hr. Min. 

Zeer vuile vaat en 
pannen (niet te 
gebruiken voor teer 
vaatwerk). 

1. Intensief 
 

 
 

30 g (A) 
 

 
 

30 ml (A) 
 

 
 

1 (A) 
 

 
Ja 

 
2:25’ 

Normaal vuile vaat en 
pannen. Standaard 
programma dagelijks. 

 
 

2. Normaal 
 

 
25 g (A) 
5 g (B) 

 
25 ml (A) 
5 ml (B) 

 
1 (A) 

 
Ja 

 
1:50’ 

Voorwas in afwachting 
van de lading van de 
volgende maaltijd. 

3. Weken 
 

 
Nee 

 
Nee 

 
Nee 

 
Nee 

 
0:08’ 

Ecologisch 
wasprogramma met 
laag energieverbruik, 
geschikt voor vaat en 
pannen.  

4. Eco* 
 

 
25 g (A) 
5 g (B) 

 
25 ml (A) 
5 ml (B) 

 
1 (A) 

 
Ja 

 
2:55’ 

Zuinige snelle cyclus 
voor niet zo vuile vaat, 
direct na gebruik. (2 
borden + 2 glazen + 4 
delen bestek + 1 pan + 
1 pannetje) 

5. Snel 
 
 

 
25 g (A) 

 
25 ml (A) 

 
1 (A) 

 
Nee 

 
0:35’ 

 

Ideale cyclus voor het 
wassen van een kleine, 
middelmatig vuile vaat. 

 
 

6. Halve 
lading 

 
25 g (A) 

 
25 ml (A) 

 
1 (A) 

 
Ja 

 
1:20’ 
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Tabel Waterhardheid Gemiddelde duur** 
zoutreservoir 

niveau °dH °fH mmol/l maanden 
1 0 - 6 0 - 10 0 - 1 7 maanden 
2 6 - 11 11 - 20 1,1 - 2 5 maanden 
3 12 - 17 21 - 30 2,1 - 3 3 maanden 
4 17 - 34 31 - 60 3,1 - 6 2 maanden 

5* 
 

34 - 50 
 

61 - 90 
 

6,1 - 9 
 

2/3 weken 
Van 0°f tot 10°f raden wij u aan geen onthardingszout te 
gebruiken. 
* als u 5 instelt kan de duur iets langer zijn. 
** met 1 cyclus per dag 
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Storingen: Mogelijke oorzaken / Oplossing: 

De vaatwasser start niet of voert 
geen ingestelde programma’s uit 

• Zet de machine uit met de ON/OFF knop. Zet haar na ongeveer een minuut 
weer aan en stel het programma opnieuw in.  

• De stekker zit niet goed in het stopcontact. 
• De deur van de vaatwasser is niet goed gesloten.  

De deur sluit niet • Het slot is opengesprongen; duw krachtig  tegen de deur tot u de klik hoort. 

De vaatwasser pompt het water 
niet af. 
 

• Het programma is nog niet afgelopen. 
• De waterafvoerslang zit bekneld (zie Installatie). 
• De afvoer van de wasbak is verstopt. 
• Het filter is verstopt met etensresten. 

De vaatwasser maakt lawaai. • De vaat stoot tegen elkaar of tegen de sproeiarmen. 
• Overtollig schuim: het wasmiddel is niet goed gedoseerd of is niet geschikt voor 

de vaatwasser. (zie Starten en gebruik).  

Er blijven kalkafzettingen of witte 
aanslag achter op de vaat. 

• Er zit niet genoeg onthardingszout in het reservoir of de afstelling ervan is niet 
geschikt voor de waterhardheid (zie Glansmiddel en zout). 

• Het deksel van het zoutreservoir is niet goed gesloten. 
• Het glansmiddel is op of de dosering is ontoereikend. 

Er blijven strepen of blauwe 
kringen achter op de vaat. 

• De dosering van het glansmiddel is te hoog. 

De vaat is niet droog genoeg. • Er is een programma zonder droogcyclus geselecteerd. 
• Het glansmiddel is op of de dosering is ontoereikend (zie Glansmiddel en zout). 
• De regeling van het glansmiddel is niet correct.  
• Het vaatwerk is van plastic of voorzien van een antiaanbaklaag. 

De vaat is niet schoon. • De rekken zijn te vol geladen (zie Het laden van de rekken). 
• De vaat is niet goed verdeeld. 
• De sproeiarmen kunnen niet vrijuit draaien. 
• Het wasprogramma is niet krachtig genoeg (zie Programma’s). 
• Overtollig schuim: het wasmiddel is niet goed gedoseerd of is niet geschikt voor 

de vaatwasser. (zie Starten en gebruik).  
• De dop van het glansmiddelreservoir is niet goed gesloten.  
• Het filter is vuil of verstopt (zie Onderhoud en verzorging). 
• Er is niet genoeg onthardingszout (zie Glansmiddel en zout). 

De vaatwasser vult zich niet met 
water – Alarm kraan dicht. 

(u hoort enkele korte pieptonen*) 
(het controlelampje  Drogen en einde  
knippert). 

• Er zit geen water in de waterleiding. 
• De watertoevoerslang zit gebogen (zie Installatie). 
• Open de kraan en de machine start na enkele minuten vanzelf. 

• Het apparaat is geblokkeerd omdat u niet heeft ingegrepen na de pieptonen*.  
 Zet de machine uit met de ON/OFF knop, open de kraan en zet de machine na 

20 seconden met dezelfde knop opnieuw aan. Herprogrammeer de machine en 
start haar opnieuw. 

Alarm watertoevoerslang/ 
Watertoevoerfilter verstopt. 
(het controlelampje Hoofdwas, 
Drogen en einde  knippert). 

• Zet de machine uit met de ON/OFF knop. Draai de waterkraan dicht om 
overstromingen te voorkomen en haal de stekker uit het stopcontact. 

 Controleer of het watertoevoerfilter verstopt zit met vuil. (zie hoofdstuk 
"Onderhoud en verzorging") 
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Datos técnicos 

Dimensiones 
ancho: 59,5 cm 
altura: 82 cm 
profundidad: 57 cm 

Capacidad 12 cubiertos estándar 
Presión del agua 
de alimentación 

0,05 ÷ 1MPa (0,5 ÷ 10 bar) 
7,25 – 145 psi 

Tensión de 
alimentación Ver la placa de características 

Potencia total 
absorbida Ver la placa de características 

Fusible Ver la placa de características 

 

Este aparato es conforme a las 
siguientes Directivas de la 
Comunidad:  
-2006/95/EC (Bajo Voltaje)  
-2004/108/EC (Compatibilidad 
Electromagnética)  
-97/17/CE (etiquetado) 
2005/32/EC (Comm. Reg. 
1275/2008) (Ecodesign) 
-2002/96/EC  
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Condiciones estándar* Condiciones usuario**  

Consumo 
de energía 
(kWh/ciclo) 

Consumo de 
agua (l/ciclo) 

Duración 
(min/ciclo) 

Consumo de energía 
(kWh/ciclo) 

Consumo de 
agua (l/ciclo) 

Duración 
(min/ciclo) 

INTENSIVO 1,60 16 150 1,40 15 135 
NORMAL 1,30 16 120 1,10 15 110 
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Detergente 
(A) = cubeta A 
(B) = cubeta B Indicaciones para la 

selección de programas Programa 

Polvo Líquido Pastillas 

Programas 
que prevén  
el secado 

Duración 
del 

programa 
(tolerancia 

±10%)  
Horas Mín. 

Vajilla y ollas muy sucias 
(no usar para vajilla 
delicada). 1. Intensivo 

 

 
 

30 g (A) 
 

 
 

30 ml (A) 
 

 
 

1 (A) 
 

 
Si 

 
2:25’ 

Vajilla y ollas 
normalmente sucias. 
Programa estándar diario. 

 
2. Normal 

 

 
25 g (A) 
5 g (B) 

 
25 ml (A) 
5 ml (B) 

 
1 (A) 

 
Si 

 
1:50’ 

Lavado preliminar a la 
espera de completar la 
carga en la comida 
sucesiva. 

3. Remojo 
 

 
No 

 
No 

 
No 

 
No 

 
0:08’ 

Lavado ecológico  de bajo 
consumo energético, 
adecuado para vajilla y 
ollas.  

4. Eco* 
 

 
25 g (A) 
5 g (B) 

 
25 ml (A) 
5 ml (B) 

 
1 (A) 

 
Si 

 
2:55’ 

Ciclo económico y veloz 
que se utiliza 
inmediatamente después 
del uso para vajilla poco 
sucia. (2 platos + 2 vasos  
+ 4 cubiertos + 1 olla + 1 
sartén pequeña) 

5. Rápido 
 

 
 

 
25 g (A) 

 
25 ml (A) 

 
1 (A) 

 
No 

 
0:35’ 

 

Ciclo ideal para el lavado 
de una carga reducida de 
vajilla con suciedad 
normal. 

 
 

6. Media 
Carga 

 
25 g (A) 

 
25 ml (A) 

 
1 (A) 

 
Si 

 
1:20’ 
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Tabla de Durezas del Agua Autonomía media** 
recipiente de sal 

nivel °dH °fH mmol/l meses 
1 0 - 6 0 - 10 0 - 1 7 meses 
2 6 - 11 11 - 20 1,1 - 2 5 meses 
3 12 - 17 21 - 30 2,1 - 3 3 meses 
4 17 - 34 31 - 60 3,1 - 6 2 meses 

5* 
 

34 - 50 
 

61 - 90 
 

6,1 - 9 
 

2/3 semanas 
De 0ºf a 10ºf se aconseja no utilizar sal. 

* regulado en 5, la duración puede prolongarse. 

** con 1 ciclo de lavado por día.. 
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Anomalías: Posibles causas / Solución: 

El lavavajillas no arranca o no 
responde a los mandos 

• Apague la máquina con el botón ON/OFF, vuelva a encenderla después de un 
minuto aproximadamente y elija el programa.  

• El enchufe no está bien introducido en la toma de corriente. 
• La puerta del lavavajillas no está bien cerrada.  

La puerta no se cierra • Se disparó la cerradura; empuje enérgicamente la puerta hasta escuchar el 
característico sonido (clack). 

El lavavajillas no descarga agua. 
 

• El programa aún no ha terminado. 
• El tubo de descarga de agua está plegado (ver Instalación). 
• La descarga del lavabo está obstruida. 
• El filtro está obstruido con residuos de comida. 

El lavavajillas hace ruido. • Los elementos de la vajilla se golpean entre sí o contra los rociadores. 
• Excesiva espuma: el detergente no está dosificado adecuadamente o no es 

adecuado para lavar en lavavajillas. (ver Puesta en funcionamiento y uso).  

En la vajilla y en los vasos quedan 
depósitos calcáreos o una pátina 
blanquecina. 

• Falta la sal regeneradora o su regulación no es la adecuada para la dureza del 
agua (ver Abrillantador y sal). 

• El tapón del depósito de sal no está bien cerrado. 
• El abrillantador se ha terminado o la dosis es insuficiente. 

En la vajilla y en los vasos quedan 
estrías o matices azulados. 

• La dosis de abrillantador es excesiva. 

La vajilla no queda bien seca. • Se ha seleccionado un programa sin secado. 
• El abrillantador se ha terminado o la dosis es insuficiente (ver Abrillantador y 

sal). 
• La regulación del abrillantador no es la adecuada.  
• La vajilla es de material antiadherente o de plástico. 

La vajilla no queda limpia. • Los cestos están demasiado cargados (ver Cargar los cestos). 
• La vajilla no está bien distribuida. 
• Los rociadores no giran libremente. 
• El programa de lavado no es suficientemente enérgico (ver Programas). 
• Excesiva espuma: el detergente no está dosificado adecuadamente o no es 

adecuado para lavar en lavavajillas. (ver Puesta en funcionamiento y uso).  
• El tapón del abrillantador no se ha cerrado correctamente.  
• El filtro está sucio u obstruido (ver Mantenimiento y cuidados). 
• Falta sal regeneradora (ver Abrillantador y sal). 

El lavavajillas no carga agua - 
Alarma por grifo cerrado. 

(se escuchan breves sonidos*) 
 
(centellean los pilotos Secado y Fin). 

• Falta agua en la red hídrica. 
• El tubo de carga de agua está plegado (ver Instalación). 
• Abra el grifo y el aparato comenzará a funcionar en pocos minutos. 
• El aparato se ha bloqueado porque no se ha intervenido al sonar la alarma.  
 Apague la máquina con el botón ENCENDIDO/APAGADO (ON/OFF), abra el 

grifo y después de 20 segundos vuelva a encenderla presionando el mismo 
botón. Vuelva a programar la máquina y póngala en funcionamiento. 

Alarma por el tubo de carga de 
agua / Filtro de entrada de agua 
obstruido 
(centellean los pilotos Lavado,  
Secado y Fin). 

• Apague la máquina presionando el botón ENCENDIDO/APAGADO (ON/OFF). 
Cierre el grifo de agua para evitar inundaciones y desenchufe el aparato. 

 Controle que el filtro de entrada de agua no esté obstruido con impurezas. (ver 
el capítulo “Mantenimiento y Cuidados”) 
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Dados técnicos 

Dimensões 
largura 59,5 cm 
altura 82 cm. 
profundidade 57 cm 

Capacidade 12 pessoas padrão 

Pressão da água 
na alimentação 

0,05 ÷ 1 MPa  (0,5 ÷ 10 bar) 
7,25 – 145 psi 

Tensão de 
alimentação Veja a placa das características 

Potência total 
absorvida Veja a placa das características 

Fusível Veja a placa das características 

 

Esta aparelhagem é em 
conformidade com as seguintes 
Directivas Comunitárias:  
-2006/95/EC (Baixa Tensão). 
-2004/108/EC (Compatibilidade 
Electromagnética). 
-97/17/EC (Aplicação de rótulos)  
- 2005/32/EC (Comm. Reg. 
1275/2008) (Ecodesign) 
-2002/96/EC (RAEE) 
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��������������������� ��	�������	������	��	����	��
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Condições padrão* Condições utilizador**  

Consumo Energia 
(KWh/ciclo) 

Consumo de 
água (l/ciclo) 

Duração 
(min/ciclo) 

Consumo Energia 
(KWh/ciclo) 

Consumo de água 
(l/ciclo) 

Duração 
(min/ciclo) 

INTENSIVO 1,60 16 150 1,40 15 135 
NORMAL 1,30 16 120 1,10 15 110 
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Detergente 
(A) = recipiente A 
(B) = recipiente B 

Indicações para escolha  
de programas Programa 

Pó Líquido Pastilhas 

Programas 
que 

prevêem a 
secagem 

Duração do 
programa 
(tolerância 

±10%) 
Horas Mín. 

Louça e tachos muito 
sujos (não usar com louça 
delicada). 1. Intensivo 

 

 
30 g (A) 

 
30 ml (A) 

 
 

1 (A) 
 

 
Sim 

 
2:25’ 

Louça e tachos 
normalmente sujos. 
Programa normal diário. 

 
2. Normal 

 

 
25 g (A) 
5 g (B) 

 
25 ml (A) 
5 ml (B) 

 
1 (A) 

 
Sim 

 
1:50’ 

Lavagem preliminar a 
aguardar completar a 
carga na próxima 
refeição. 

3. Molho 
 

 
Não 

 
Não 

 
Não 

 
Não 

 
0:08’ 

Lavagem ecológica com 
baixos consumos 
energéticos adapta para 
louças e panelas.  

4. Eco* 
 

 
25 g (A) 
5 g (B) 

 
25 ml (A) 
5 ml (B) 

 
1 (A) 

 
Sim 

 
2:55’ 

Ciclo económico e veloz a 
ser utilizado para louça 
pouco suja, logo depois 
de usada. (2 pratos + 2 
copos + 4 talheres + 1 
panela + 1 panelinha) 

5. Rápido 
 
 

 
25 g (A) 

 
25 ml (A) 

 
1 (A) 

 
Não 

 
0:35’ 

Ciclo ideal para a 
lavagem de carga 
reduzido de loiça de 
sujidade normal. 

 
 
6. Meia carga 

 
 

25 g (A) 
 

 
 

25 ml (A) 
 

 
 

1 (A) 
 

 
 

Sim 
 

 
 

1:20’ 
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Tabela da dureza da água Autonomia média** 
recipiente do sal 

nível °dH °fH mmol/l meses 

1 0 - 6 0 - 10 0 - 1 7 meses 

2 6 - 11 11 - 20 1,1 - 2 5 meses 

3 12 - 17 21 - 30 2,1 - 3 3 meses 

4 17 - 34 31 - 60 3,1 - 6 2 meses 

5* 
 

34 - 50 
 

61 - 90 
 

6,1 - 9 2/3 semanas 

De 0°f a 10°f aconselha-se não utilizar o sal. 

* com a configuração 5, a duração pode ser prolongada. 

** com 1 ciclo de lavagem por dia. 
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Anomalias: Possíveis causas / Solução: 

A máquina de lavar louças não 
arranca ou não responde aos 
comandos 

• Desligue a máquina com a tecla ON/OFF, ligue novamente após um minuto e 
configure novamente o programa.  

• A ficha não está bem inserida na tomada de corrente.  
• A porta da máquina de lavar louça não está bem fechada.  

A porta não fecha • O fecho disparou; empurre com força a porta até ouvir o "clack". 

A máquina de lavar louça não 
descarrega a água. 
 

• O programa ainda não terminou. 
• O tubo de descarregamento da água está dobrado (veja Instalação). 
• A descarga do lavabo está obstruída. 
• O filtro está obstruído por resíduos de comida. 

A máquina de lavar louça faz 
ruído. 

• As louças chocam-se ente si ou contra os aspersores. 
• Excessiva presença de espuma: o detergente não foi doseado adequadamente ou 

não é adapto para máquinas de lavar louça. (veja Início e utilização).  

Nas louças e nos copos 
permanecem depósitos de calcário 
ou uma camada branca. 

• Falta sal regenerante ou a sua regulação não é adequada à dureza da água (veja 
Abrilhantador e sal). 

• A tampa do recipiente de sal não está bem fechada. 
• O abrilhantador acabou ou a dosagem é insuficiente. 

Nas louças e nos copos há listras 
brancas ou manchas azuis. 

• A dosagem do abrilhantador é excessiva. 

As louças estão pouco secas. • Foi seleccionado um programa sem secagem. 
• O abrilhantador acabou ou a dosagem é insuficiente (veja Abrilhantador e sal). 
• A regulação do abrilhantador não é adequada.  
• •  As louças são de material antiaderente ou de plástico. 

As louças não estão limpas. • Os cestos estão demasiadamente carregados (veja Carregar os cestos). 
• As louças não foram bem posicionadas. 
• Os aspersores não têm livre rotação. 
• O programa de lavagem é delicado demais (veja Programas). 
• Excessiva presença de espuma: o detergente não foi doseado adequadamente ou 

não é adapto para máquinas de lavar louça. (veja Início e utilização).  
• A tampa do recipiente para o abrilhantador não foi fechada correctamente.  
• O filtro está sujo ou obstruído (veja Manutenção e cuidados). 
• Falta o sal regenerante (veja Abrilhantador e sal). 

A máquina de lavar louça não 
carrega a água - Alarme torneira 
fechada. 

(ouvem-se “bips”* breves) 
(o indicador luminoso Secagem e  Fim  
é intermitente). 

• Falta água na rede hídrica. 
• O tubo de carregamento da água está dobrado (veja Instalação). 
• Abra a torneira e o aparelho irá reiniciar depois de poucos minutos. 

• O aparelho bloqueou-se porque não se interveio com o som dos sinais acústicos*.  
 Desligue a máquina com a tecla ON/OFF, abra a torneira e, depois de 20 

segundos, para ligar novamente a máquina, carregue na mesma tecla. Programe 
novamente a máquina e reinicie. 

Alarme no tubo de carregamento 
da água/Filtro de entrada da água 
entupido. 
(o indicador luminoso Lavagem, 
Secagem e  Fim  é intermitente). 

• Para desligar a máquina carregue na tecla ON/OFF. Feche a torneira da água para 
evitar alagamentos e depois retire a ficha da tomada de corrente. 

 Controle que o filtro de entrada da água não esteja entupido por impurezas. (veja o 
capítulo “Manutenção e Cuidados”). 
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